
 

Adults and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July 2018. (Pages 1 

- 4) 
 

4.   Performance Indicators Quarter 1 - 2018/19 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

5.   Welfare Reforms and Universal Credit  
 

 (a)   Update –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 (b)   Quad of Aims –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

6.   Better Care Fund –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Support to Carers –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

8.   Advocacy Services –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 3 September 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Knowles, Copeland, Mrs Culley, Grundy, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, 
M Nicholson, Storr and York 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 
01325 405998 



 

 
-1- 

 

ITEM NO.  
 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3rd July, 2018 
 

PRESENT - Councillor Copeland (in the Chair); Councillors Culley, Grundy, 
Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills, M Nicholson and Storr.  (9) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Knowles and York (2)  
 
ABSENT –  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor S Richmond  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health, 
Kevin Kelly, Head of Service - Adults, Ken Davies, Housing Strategy Officer, 
Hilary Hall, Project Manager, Healthy New Towns and Barbara Copson, 
Performance Manager. 

 
AH1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
AH2.  TIMES OF MEETINGS – RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2018/19, be held at 10.00 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the 
calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute C111/Feb/18. 
 
AH3.  MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee held on 10th April, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
AH4.  HEALTHY NEW TOWNS – The Project Manager, Healthy New Towns gave 
a presentation on Healthy New Towns, a NHS England sponsored programme 
which was about building healthy communities. 
 
It was reported that Darlington was one of ten healthy New Town sites across 
England and was the only one in the North East, with the initial focus of work being 
on the eastern growth zone, including Red Hall, Burdon Hill and Lingfield Point, 
which had been chosen because of the economic and housing development 
opportunities the area presented, along with the significant challenges in terms of 
health inequalities compared to the rest of Darlington. 
 
The presentation covered the progress on the three workstreams within the 
programme of regeneration and housing, new models of care and digital 
empowerment, with particular reference being made to the regeneration and 
housing workstream and the work being undertaken to encourage the building of 
homes which met the lifetime home pri
[...]
that they were, overall, pleased with the performance of the providers to date.  
 
Particular reference was made to the monitoring visit to PLC which had highlighted 
some concerns in relation to medication and staff supervision and Members were 
reassured that PLC had responded promptly to the concerns and a time-bound  
action plan had been developed to demonstrate how full contractual compliance 
would be achieved and that, if there were any on-going safeguarding issues, they 
would be picked up at the scheduled safeguarding strategy meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and that Members note the on-going 
contract management arrangements and that the current contract service model 
continues to perform very well. 
 
AH6.  HOMELESS REDUCTION ACT – The Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the implications of delivering homeless related services following the 
introduction of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017, which came into force on 3rd 
April, 2018. 
 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

It was reported that the Homeless Reduction Act, which amended the existing 
homelessness legislation, required Council’s to try and prevent people from 
becoming homeless, intervening early and encouraging other public sector bodies 
to actively assist in identifying and referring those at risk of homelessness. 
 
The submitted report outlined the main four provisions within the Act, together with 
the actions being taken to address these provisions and the implications for the 
local authority. 
 
It was reported that the Government had provided the Council with a total of 
£70,505 in additional funding, spread over three years 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and the actions being taken to 
address the new duty of the Homeless Reduction Act be noted. 
 
(b)  That a further report setting out the full impact of the changes on this Authority 
be submitted to a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee to be held in July 2019. 
 
AH7.  PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2017/18 AND PROPOSED 
INDICATORS FOR 2018/19 – The Performance Manager submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing Members with an update on performance against 
those key performance indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for 
the period 1 January to 31 March 2018.   
 
It was reported that two of the six housing targets did not have targets, however, 
the remaining four had achieved year-end performance   
 
In relation to the Adult Social Care targets, the submitted report gave the 
performance position in relation to nine of the 14 key performance indicators.  
Data was unavailable for the remaining five indicators due to a number of reasons 
as outlined in the submitted report. 
 
The submitted report also requested that consideration be given to the proposed 
indicator set for this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19, which 
had been reviewed for continued relevance and the reporting schedule. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the report be received. 
 
(b)  That the proposed basket of performance indicators for 2018/19, together with 
the reporting schedule, be agreed. 
 
AH8.  WORK PROGRAMME – The Managing Director submitted a report 
(previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny 
Committee’s draft work programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2018/19. 
 
Discussion ensued on the items scheduled to be submitted to the next ordinary 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and it was suggested that, due to the number 
of items scheduled, consideration be given to whether some of those items could 
be deferred to the meeting scheduled to be held on 18 December 2018. 
 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended to 
the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date 11 September 2018    

ITEM NO.  ......
[...]
mes. To maximise income to the Housing Revenue Account and potential negative 

impact on tenants and prospective tenants, we need to re-let properties in the shortest time possible.

Performance continues to be good and below the performance target. Officers continue to work steadily however, we accept that there 

is an ongoing competitive housing market in which we need to ensure we remain pro-active.  Officers are encouraged to promote both 

existing and new build properties via various mediums.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
180911 Universal Credit Update 

- 1 of 6 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the roll-out of Universal Credit in Darlington and the 

potential impact on residents and Council services. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Universal Credit is replacing a number of existing means tested benefits for 

working age people, including Housing Benefit administered by the Council.   
 

3. Universal Credit began roll out in Darlington in November 2015, but was only 
available to residents in limited circumstances.   
 

4. The full roll-out of Universal Credit in Darlington commenced on 20 June 2018.  
This means that most working aged people making a new claim to benefit or 
reporting a significant change in their circumstances will now claim Universal 
Credit. 
 

5. The migration of existing claims for Housing Benefit to Universal Credit will take 
place between 2019 and 2023, although the exact timetable has not yet been 
published. 
  

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Scrutiny Members note the contents of this report. 
 

 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 
[...]
be added to 
its work programme. 
 

Summary 
 
2. A request has been received (Appendix 1) from a Member requesting this Scrutiny 

Committee to undertake a piece of work to gauge the initial impact of the roll out of 
Universal Credit in Darlington 
 

3. In accordance with the agreed procedure (Appendix 2), the request was forwarded 
to the Assistant Director, Adults and Housing for a view on its merits, using the 
identified criteria.   
 

4. The response of the Assistant Director, Adults and Housing is attached (Appendix 
3).  
 

Recommendation 
 
5. In accordance with the agreed procedure, taking into account the views of the 

Assistant Director, Adults and Housing, this Scrutiny Committee is asked to made a 
decision about whether this item should be added to its work programme. 
 

  
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report other than those 
referred to.   
 
Shirley Burton Ext 5998 

 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



      APPENDIX 1 
 

QUAD OF AIMS (MEMBERS’ REQUEST FOR ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY SCRUTINY)   
 

PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
SECTION 1 TO BE COMPLETED BY MEMBERS  
 
NOTE – This document should only be completed if there is a clearly defined and significant outcome from any potential further work.  This 
document should not be completed as a request for or understanding of information.   
 

REASON FOR REQUEST? 

 

RESOURCE (WHAT OFFICER SUPPORT WOULD YOU REQUIRE?) 

 

 

To gauge the initial impact of the rollout of Universal Credit in 
Darlington  

 
 

Either written report or oral evidence from Housing Officers and 
Revenues & Benefits section 
 
Some officer time from Democratic Services 
Evidence from Voluntary and Community Organisations i.e. CAB, 
Foodbanks, DWP. Live Case Studies 
 

PROCESS (HOW CAN SCRUTINY ACHIEVE THE 
ANTICIPATED OUTCOME?) 

HOW WILL THE
[...]
son 

 
 
Signed Pauline Mitchell……………………………………… Position Assistant Director – Housing and Building Services 
 
14/08/18 

P
age 42



 

  
180911 C & A Better Care Fund 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 1 of 10 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

BETTER CARE FUND 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Adults and Housing Scrutiny committee on delivery of the 2017-19 

Better Care Fund submission and associated plans.   
 

2. To update the committee on updated guidance received in July 2018 in respect of 
the second year of the plan. 
 

3. To provide a short glossary of terms used across health and adult social care, 
attached as Appendix 1.  
  

Summary 
 
4. Delivery of the two-year Better Care fund plan is ongoing.  A range of schemes 

have been reviewed resulting in some small schemes stopping or having reviewed 
specifications, and some larger pieces of work in the Intermediate Care sphere.  
Operational Guidance was published during July updating the previous guidance 
and opening the opportunity to refresh metrics and plans, if necessary. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report and raises questions. 

 
(b) Scrutiny Committee reviews the Glossary of BCF terms and reflects on 

additional helpful content. 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
Better Care fund Plan submitted September 2018 
 
Patricia Simpson : Extension 6082 

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

  
180911 C & A Better Care Fund 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder No impact 

Health and Well Being Contributes to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Plan 

Carbon Impact No impact 

Diversity Particular scheme to improve Dementia 
diagnosis in BAME communities 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected 65+ 

Budget and Policy Framework  Bet
[...]
 yet to be established the 

guidance simply sets out that a first wave of shortlisted areas eligible for graduation 

from the Better Care Fund will be confirmed in 2018-19. National partners would 

then work with shortlisted areas to test readiness for full graduation and co-produce 

what a meaningful graduation model would look like.  

Page 52



 

  
180911 C & A Better Care Fund 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 1 of 10 - 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

BETTER CARE FUND 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Adults and Housing Scrutiny committee on delivery of the 2017-19 

Better Care Fund submission and associated plans.   
 

2. To update the committee on updated guidance received in July 2018 in respect of 
the second year of the plan. 
 

3. To provide a short glossary of terms used across health and adult social care, 
attached as Appendix 1.  
  

Summary 
 
4. Delivery of the two-year Better Care fund plan is ongoing.  A range of schemes 

have been reviewed resulting in some small schemes stopping or having reviewed 
specifications, and some larger pieces of work in the Intermediate Care sphere.  
Operational Guidance was published during July updating the previous guidance 
and opening the opportunity to refresh metrics and plans, if necessary. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report and raises questions. 

 
(b) Scrutiny Committee reviews the Glossary of BCF terms and reflects on 

additional helpful content. 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
Better Care fund Plan submitted September 2018 
 
Patricia Simpson : Extension 6082 

 
  

Page 53



 

  
180911 C & A Better Care Fund 
Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder No impact 

Health and Well Being Contributes to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbei
[...]
and 111, the ‘flight deck’ demand monitoring 
system, and Respond mental health training. This vital 
work is continuing through an ambitious three-year 
strategy to reduce hospital admissions and A&E 
attendances, make better use of GPs and 
pharmacists, and help patients improve their own 
health. 

UCC Urgent Care 
Centre 

The UCC provides walk-in or appointment (via 111) 
access to GP services out of hours or in an urgent 
situation 

UNIFY   The data system used by NHS England for the 
collection and analysis of data about health services 

VCS/VCSE Voluntary and 
community 
Sector/Voluntary, 
Community and 
Social Enterprise 

In Darlington, all the voluntary and community 
organisations active in the Borough delivering 
activities and services for Darlington residents.  
Represented by the Darlington Strategic 
Implementation Group (SIG) 

 

 

An extensive list of abbreviations and acronyms is available on the Council’s Intranet as a PDF 

document.  While It does not contain definitions or explanations, it does spell out acronyms.  

 

Page 72



 

  
$esr134fx - 1 of 3 - 

 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 

SUPPORT TO CARERS 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the operation of the Darlington Carers Support contract 

and the recently published national Carers Action Plan 2018 -20.  
  

Summary 
 
2. The Darlington Carers Support contract is performing well and the number of carers 

being supported is increasing.  
 

3. Darlington is well placed to develop a response to the newly published national 
Carers Action Plan, which can build on and expand work that is already in 
progress.  Work on an updated Darlington Carers Action Plan is in progress.     
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the content of this report 

 
(b) The updated Darlington Carers Action Plan is shared with members following 

its comp
[...]
surgeries, voluntary and community sector services, Adult 
Social Care and West Park Hospital. A considerable number of self-referrals are 
also received. Quarterly contract monitoring meetings take place at which 
performance data is considered and plans are made to address any gaps identified.  
 

6. The national Carers Action Plan 2018-20 was published on 5th June 2018 and sets 
out the cross-government programme of work to support carers over the next 
2 years. It is structured around 5  themes, each of which includes a number of 
subheadings :   
 
(a) services and systems that work for carers - raising awareness of and promoting 

best practice amongst health professionals; raising awareness amongst social 
workers; supporting requirements of the 2014 Care Act and the 2014 Children 
and Families Act; personalisation; Mental Health Act 1983 and supporting 
carers 

 
(b) employment and financial wellbeing - improve working practices; flexible 

working; returning to work; financial support 
 

Page 74



 

  
$esr134fx - 3 of 3 - 

 

 

(c) supporting young carers - identification of young carers; improving educational 
opportunities and outcomes; improving access to support services; transition for 
young adult carers 

 
(d) recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society - 

technology and innovation; recognition of carers; community engagement; 
loneliness 

 
(e) building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers - research to 

improve the evidence base  
 

7. Darlington’s Carers’ Strategy Steering Group meets 6 weekly and is co-chaired by 
Darlington Carers Support and Humankind Young Carers Service. The aims of the 
group are to:  
 
(a) produce a local action plan for carers following the publication of the national 

Carers Action Plan 

(b) work together to reach out to hidden carers and underrepresented groups to 

ensure they can access support 

(c) influence commissioning of services for carers and the people they care for by 

consultation and information gathering, networking and highlighting unmet 

needs 

(d) work together to ensure support and services for carers complement each 

other and to progress opportunities for partnership working 

(e) hear the voices of a representative range of carers with lived experience both 

within the meeting and through wider networks and use these to influence the 

work of the group 

The group is currently developing a Darlington response to the new national Carers 
Action Plan. This will be structured under the same themes as the national Carers 
Action Plan and will outline actions to be taken locally to progress the carers 
agenda in Darlington. Meetings are scheduled for 21st August, 2nd October and 13th 
November 2018. The work that Darlington had completed previously in respect of 
Darlington’s Carers Action Plan 2017-18 puts us in a strong position to deliver on 
the requirements of the new national Carers Action Plan 2018- 20 which focuses on 
many of the areas where work is currently in progress.   
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
8. Darlington’s response to the national Carers Action Plan will be co-produced and 

carers’ views will be sought during the process.  The response will be completed by 
December 2018. 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Adults and Housing Scrutiny 
11 September 2018 
 

- 1 of 3- 
 
 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
ADVOCACY SERVICES 

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this briefing is to provide Members with details of advocacy 

arrangements within adult social care services. 
 
Summary 
 
2. The Council is under a statutory duty to provide independent advocacy services for 

people with adult social care needs who need care and support. The relevant 
statutes are the Care Act (2014), the Mental Health Act (2007) and Mental Capacity 
Act (2005). 
 

3. A new contract for the provision of statutory independent advocacy services within 
Darlington was awarded to Darlington Association on Disability (DAD) on 1 April 
2018. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Scrutiny Committee note the advocacy services commissioned by the Council to 

support individuals with adult social care needs. 
 

(b) Members note the monitoring information provided by DAD in respect of advocacy 
services during the period 1 April 2018 to June 2018.  

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adults 
 

Background papers 
 
Advocacy QPM – Recognising Quality in Independent Advocacy 
A Code of Practice Revised Edition 2014. 
 
S17 Crime and  Disorder n/a 

Health and Well Being Adult Social Care services are central to the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing responsibilities. 

Carbon Impact None 

Diversity Advocacy Services are provided to all eligible people in accordance 
with the Equality Act (2010). 

Wards Affected Advocacy Services affects all wards. 

Groups Affected Advocacy Services affects people receiving adult social services. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 
  
 - 2 of 3 - 

 

 

Budget  and Policy 
Framework 

The provision of efficient and effective commissioned services has 
a direct impact. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

This report is aligned. 

Efficiency The scrutiny services is integral to the delivery of efficient and 
effective commissioned services. 

 
 
Author: Sukhdev Dosanjh 
 

Background  

 

5. Advocacy Services provide support for people who find it hard to make decisions 
about care and support that they need. Some people may feel that they are not 
being actively involved in a decision or who experience considerable difficulty in 
understanding situations facing them. An independent advocate is a person who 
works with people to ensure that their views are heard and that people receive the 
right care and support which most
[...]
 
Strategy and ensure it 
delivers and meets its 
objectives. 
 
To look at the priorities for 
maintenance 

New Build Housing 18th December, 
2018 

Pauline 
Mitchell 

A place 
designed to 
thrive 

Building Strong 
Communities 

 To review new build housing 
and undertake visits. 

Community 
Equipment Service 

18th December, 
2018 

Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent. 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 

Spend every 
pound wisely 

ASC 005 
ASC 015 

To monitor spend and 
review the operation of the 
contract following its award 
in 2015. 
 
Case studies 

P
age 110



 
 

5 

 

Welfare Reforms 
and Universal 
Credit 
 
Welfare Reforms 
Update 

11th September, 
2018 
 
 

Pauline 
Mitchell/ 
Anthony 
Sandys 

Enough 
support for 
people when 
needed 
 
More 
businesses 
and more jobs 
 

Build strong 
communities 
 
 
Grow the economy 
 

 To look at the impact of the 
roll-out of Universal Credit in 
Darlington and the potential 
impact on residents and 
Council services.   
 

Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS)/Mental 
Capacity Act 

18th December, 
2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James 
Stroyan 

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 
Enough 
support for 
people when 
needed 

Build strong 
communities 
 

ASC 063 
ASC 064 

To look at the outcomes and 
experiences of those who 
lack capacity and are 
subject to a DoLS and to 
look at how partners work 
together to ensure high 
quality services and 
outcomes. 
 
Update on impact following 
new legislation 
 

Better Care Fund 11th September, 
2018  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James 
Stroyan/ 
Christine 
Shields 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 

Spend every 
pound wisely 
 

ASC 08 
ASC 058 
(ASCOF 3e) 
ASC 051 
ASC 038 
ASC 054 
Inpatient 
Survey 
GP Survey 

Progress through metrics. 
To monitor the impact and 
delivery of the Better Care 
Fund in achieving better 
care for residents by 
preventing unnecessary 
hospital and care homes 
admissions by allowing 
people to live more 
independe
[...]

P
age 113



 
 

8 

 

 
JOINT COMMITTEE WORKING – HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS AND CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 

Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Domestic Abuse Date to be 
advised 

Miriam 
Davidson 

More people 
healthy and 
independent 
 
More people 
active and 
involved 
 
Children with 
the best start in 
life 
 

Spending Every 
Pound Wisely 
 
Build Strong 
Communities 
 

To be 
determined 

 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July 2018.
	4 Performance Indicators Quarter 1 - 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5a Update
	5b Quad of Aims
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Better Care Fund
	Item No. 6 - Better Care Fund
	Item No. 6 - Better Care Fund Annex 1

	7 Support to Carers
	8 Advocacy Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ADULTS AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Knowles (Chair), Copeland, Kane, Lister, Lyonette, Mills and 
M Nicholson. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Storr and York.  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Mrs Culley and Grundy. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors S Richmond and E A Richmond. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – James Stroyan (Assistant Director Adult Social Care), 
Pauline Mitchell (Assistant Director Housing and Building Services), Anthony Sandys 
(Head of Housing and Revenues), Sukdev Dosanjh (Head of Service), Barbara Copson 
(Performance Manager) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

AH9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AH10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 
2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 
July, 2018 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

AH11 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 1 - 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with an update on performance against those key performance 
indicators for 2018/19 at Quarter 1 
 
In relation to the Adult Social Care targets, the submitted report gave the 
performance position in relation to 10 key performance indicator and in relation 
to Housing Services Quarter 1 performance against six key indicators was 
reported; two Adult social Care indicators are reported annually and therefore 
data for these two indicators was not included in the report at this time.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

AH12 WELFARE REFORMS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 

(1)  UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to provide Members with an update on the roll-out 



 

 
-2- 

 

of Universal Credit in Darlington and the potential impact on residents and 
Council services. 
 
It was reported that Universal Credit was replacing a number of existing means 
tested benefits for working age people, including Housing Benefit administered 
by the Council and began to roll out in Darlington in November 2015.   The full 
roll-out commenced on 20 June 2018 so most working people making a new 
claim to benefit or reporting a significant change in their circumstances will now 
claim Universal Credit. 
 
There are a number of measures and sources of advice and support in place to 
help residents to claim Universal Credit successfully and these were also 
detailed in the submitted report. 
 
It was noted that implementation of Universal Credit had been successful in 
Darlington with the support of the Job Centre and the Department for Works and 
Pensions and the Chair acknowledged the hard work of all staff putting in place 
support for residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

(2)  QUAD OF AIMS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to give conside 
The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to give 
consideration to a request received from a Member of this Scrutiny Committee 
for a task and finish review in relation to Universal Credit to be added to its work 
programme. 
 
The request to undertake a piece of work to gauge the initial impact of the roll 
out of Universal Credit in Darlington; and the agreed procedure taking into 
account the views of the Assistant Director, Adults and Housing were also 
submitted with the report. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That this item be included on the work programme of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(b) That Councillors Kane, Knowles, Lister and Mills sit on the task and finish 
review. 
 

AH13 BETTER CARE FUND 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to update Members on the delivery of the 2017-2019 Better Care 
Fund submitted and associated plans and the updated guidance received in July 
2018 in respect of the second year of the plan; and to provide a short glossary of 
terms used across health and adult social care. 
 
The submitted report outlined the seven broad workstreams of the plan to 
support the delivery of the Better Care Fund in the priority areas; the additional 
grant funding to Adult Social Care which will be used to offset expenditure on 



 

 
-3- 

 

current pressures and demand to ensure sustainability while the service 
undergoes transformation; and provided a summary of the 2017/18 quarter 4 
(year end) monitoring requirements to ensure that Darlington complies with the 
national conditions attached to the Better Care Fund.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AH14 SUPPORT TO CARERS 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide an update on the operation of the Darlington Carers 
Support contract and the recently published National Carers Action Plan 2018-
20. 
 
It was reported that the Darlington Carers Support contract has been in place 
since 1 May 2017 offering a range of support and was performing well with 850 
carers on the register being in support of the service. 
 
The National Carers Action Plan 2018-20 was published on 5 June 2018 and 
sets out the cross-government programme of work to support carers over the 
next two years.  It was reported that Darlington was well placed to develop a 
response to the newly published Action Plan which will build on and expand 
work that was already in progress.  Darlington’s response will be co-produced 
and carer’s views will be sought during the process. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the updated Darlington Carers Action Plan is shared with Members 
following its completion. 
 

AH15 ADVOCACY SERVICES 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide details of the advocacy arrangements within Adult Social 
Care Services. 
 
The authority is under a statutory duty to provide independent advocacy services 
for people with adult social care needs who need care and support and a new 
contract for the provision of these statutory services within Darlington was 
awarded to Darlington Association on Disability (DAD) on 1 April 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the Council’s duty under the Care Act 2014; the 
new arrangements with DAD and monitoring information provided by DAD in 
respect of advocacy activities in the contract April to June 2018; along with the 
Advocacy Charter and Code of Practice DAD adheres to. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the advocacy services commissioned by the Council to 
support individuals with adult social care needs be noted. 
 
(b) That the monitoring information provided by Darlington Association on 
Disability in respect of advocacy services during 1 April 2018 to June 2018 be 



 

 
-4- 

 

noted. 
 

AH16 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19 and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included in the work 
programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the items scheduled to be submitted to the next ordinary 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee and it was suggested that the item on the 
work programme to look at support services for Syrian Refugees also include 
asylum seekers and other refugees. 
 
With regard to the item on End of Life and Pallative Care the Chair advised 
Members that she had spoken with the Chair of the Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny who has made arrangements to meet with a representative of St. 
Teresa’s Hospice and it was agreed that Councillor Kane would attend this 
meeting as a representative to this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Regarding the item on domestic abuse it was suggested to agree a date with the 
Director of Public Health to consider this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Municipal Year, as appended to 
the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 


